127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
134
135
137
138
139
140

1. Basis of preparation, consolidation and material accounting policies continued

27Hammerson plc Full Year 2025 Results

Full Year 2025 ResultsFull Year 2025 Results | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – continued

2. Proportionally consolidated information

As described in the Financial Review and note 3, for managing reporting purposes the Group evaluates the performance of its business
on a proportionally consolidated basis by aggregating its properties or entities which are wholly owned or in joint operations (‘Reported
Group’) with the Group’s proportionate share of joint ventures (see note 13).

A. PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR

EPRA earnings, which are also calculated on a proportionally consolidated basis, is the Group’s primary profit measure and this is the
basis of information which is reported to the Board. The following table sets out a reconciliation from the Group’s profit for the year
under IFRS to EPRA earnings.

2025

Proportionally consolidated

Notes

Reported
Group

£m

Share of
Joint

ventures
£m

Sub-total
before

adjustments
£m

Capital
and other

adjustments1

£m
EPRA

£m

Revenue 4 211.4 86.1 297.5 – 297.5

Gross rental income2 3A, 4 154.9 76.0 230.9 – 230.9

Service charge income 4 47.4 10.1 57.5 – 57.5

202.3 86.1 288.4 – 288.4

Service charge expenses (52.1) (11.2) (63.3) – (63.3)

Cost of sales 5 (29.7) (15.2) (44.9) – (44.9)

Net rental income 120.5 59.7 180.2 – 180.2

Gross administration costs 5 (46.0) (0.2) (46.2) 1.1 (45.1)

Other income 4 9.1 – 9.1 – 9.1

Net administration expenses (36.9) (0.2) (37.1) 1.1 (36.0)

Profit from operating activities 83.6 59.5 143.1 1.1 144.2

Net revaluation gains on properties 12A 84.6 35.7 120.3 (120.3) –

Profit on sale of properties 8 5.9 – 5.9 (5.9) –

Change in fair value of other investments (0.3) – (0.3) 0.3 –

Other net gains 5.6 – 5.6 (5.6) –

Share of results of joint ventures 13C 88.6 (88.6) – – –

Income from other investments 0.4 – 0.4 – 0.4

Operating profit 262.8 6.6 269.4 (124.8) 144.6

Net finance costs 6 (29.7) (6.5) (36.2) (3.0) (39.2)

Profit before tax 233.1 0.1 233.2 (127.8) 105.4

Tax charge 7 (0.6) (0.1) (0.7) – (0.7)

Profit for the year 232.5 – 232.5 (127.8) 104.7

Less profit attributable to non-controlling interests3 23 (0.4) – (0.4) – (0.4)

Profit for the year 232.1 – 232.1 (127.8) 104.3

1	 Adjusting items between IFRS profit and EPRA earnings, described above as ‘Capital and other adjustments’, are set out in note 10A.
2	 Proportionally consolidated figure includes £12.2m (2024: £10.1m) of variable rents calculated by reference to occupiers’ turnover.
3 	 Reflects the proportion of profit in the year which was due to minority owners of Brent Cross. See notes 13B and 23 for further details.
4	 Previously disclosed as Adjusted earnings and restated to reflect the Group’s adoption of the updated EPRA earnings guidelines as explained in note 10.
5	 Discontinued operations reflect Value Retail, see note 9 for further details.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
134
135
137
138
139
140

28 Hammerson plc Full Year 2025 Results

Full Year 2025 ResultsFull Year 2025 Results | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – continued

2024

Proportionally consolidated

Notes

Reported
Group

£m

Share of
Joint

ventures
£m

Sub-total
before

adjustments
£m

Capital
and other

adjustments1

£m
EPRA4

£m

Revenue 4 121.1 126.3 247.4 – 247.4

Gross rental income2 3A, 4 81.8 107.2 189.0 – 189.0

Service charge income 4 28.6 19.4 48.0 – 48.0

110.4 126.6 237.0 – 237.0

Service charge expenses (32.6) (21.9) (54.5) – (54.5)

Cost of sales 5 (16.9) (19.6) (36.5) – (36.5)

Net rental income 60.9 85.1 146.0 – 146.0

Gross administration costs 5 (48.4) – (48.4) 4.9 (43.5)

Other income 4 10.7 0.3 11.0 – 11.0

Net administration expenses (37.7) 0.3 (37.4) 4.9 (32.5)

Profit from operating activities 23.2 85.4 108.6 4.9 113.5

Net revaluation losses on properties 12A (20.6) (70.8) (91.4) 91.4 –

Disposals

–	 Loss on sale of properties 8 (9.2) – (9.2) 9.2 –

–	 Recycled exchange gains on disposal of overseas interests 9.9 – 9.9 (9.9) –

Costs associated with pension scheme wind-up (0.5) – (0.5) 0.5 –

Change in fair value of other investments 0.4 – 0.4 (0.4) –

Other net gains 0.6 – 0.6 (0.6) –

Share of results of joint ventures 13C 8.8 (8.8) – – –

Income from other investments 1.1 – 1.1 – 1.1

Operating profit 13.1 5.8 18.9 95.7 114.6

Net finance costs 6 (55.4) (5.8) (61.2) 28.9 (32.3)

(Loss)/Profit before tax (42.3) – (42.3) 124.6 82.3

Tax charge 7 (2.5) – (2.5) – (2.5)

(Loss)/Profit from continuing operations (44.8) – (44.8) 124.6 79.8

(Loss)/Profit from discontinued operations5 9B (481.5) – (481.5) 500.7 19.2

(Loss)/Profit for the year (526.3) – (526.3) 625.3 99.0

For footnotes see page 27.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
134
135
137
138
139
140

2. Proportionally consolidated information continued

29Hammerson plc Full Year 2025 Results

Full Year 2025 ResultsFull Year 2025 Results | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – continued

B. BALANCE SHEET

The following table sets out the Group’s proportionally consolidated balance sheet, showing the aggregation of the assets and liabilities
of entities which are wholly owned or in joint operations (‘Reported Group’) with the Group’s ownership share of those in joint ventures
which are under the Group’s management (‘Share of Joint ventures’).

2025 2024

Proportionally consolidated Note

Reported
Group

£m

Share of
Joint

ventures
£m

Total
£m

Reported
Group

£m

Share of
Joint

ventures
£m

Total
£m

Non-current assets

Investment properties 12A 2,879.8 669.5 3,549.3 1,487.0 1,172.0 2,659.0

Interests in leasehold properties 51.2 6.7 57.9 34.8 13.3 48.1

Right-of-use assets 6.7 – 6.7 7.5 – 7.5

Plant and equipment 0.4 – 0.4 0.4 – 0.4

Investment in joint ventures 13D 538.0 (538.0) – 1,088.2 (1,088.2) –

Other investments 9.4 – 9.4 9.2 – 9.2

Trade and other receivables 4.0 1.7 5.7 0.2 1.2 1.4

Restricted monetary assets 16 – – – 21.4 – 21.4

3,489.5 139.9 3,629.4 2,648.7 98.3 2,747.0

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 90.8 7.6 98.4 87.6 22.9 110.5

Derivative financial instruments 1.0 – 1.0 2.2 – 2.2

Restricted monetary assets 16 21.4 – 21.4 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 328.5 28.5 357.0 737.9 76.3 814.2

441.7 36.1 477.8 827.7 99.2 926.9

Total assets 3,931.2 176.0 4,107.2 3,476.4 197.5 3,673.9

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (164.6) (17.7) (182.3) (109.3) (39.7) (149.0)

Obligations under head leases (0.1) – (0.1) (0.1) – (0.1)

Loans 17A (104.3) – (104.3) (337.8) – (337.8)

Tax (2.0) – (2.0) (2.8) – (2.8)

Derivative financial instruments (0.3) – (0.3) (0.1) – (0.1)

(271.3) (17.7) (289.0) (450.1) (39.7) (489.8)

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (33.4) (1.2) (34.6) (28.7) (1.9) (30.6)

Obligations under head leases (57.1) (7.1) (64.2) (39.7) (13.7) (53.4)

Loans 17A (1,473.9) (149.6) (1,623.5) (1,136.4) (141.2) (1,277.6)

Deferred tax (0.7) – (0.7) (0.4) (0.1) (0.5)

Derivative financial instruments – (0.4) (0.4) – (0.9) (0.9)

(1,565.1) (158.3) (1,723.4) (1,205.2) (157.8) (1,363.0)

Total liabilities (1,836.4) (176.0) (2,012.4) (1,655.3) (197.5) (1,852.8)

Net assets 2,094.8 – 2,094.8 1,821.1 – 1,821.1

EPRA NTA adjustments 10B 0.9 4.3

EPRA NTA 10B 2,095.7 1,825.4

EPRA NTA per share 11C £3.94 £3.70

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
134
135
137
138
139
140

2. Proportionally consolidated information continued